

No. 09-10715

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
JAMIE RYAN WEIS,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI NORMAN S. FLETCHER,  
CHARLES R. MORGAN, EMMET J. BONDURANT,  
C. WILSON DUBOSE, DONALD FREDERICK OLIVER,  
E. WYCLIFFE ORR, SR. & EDWARD HINE, JR.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
GEORGE H. KENDALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
CORRINE IRISH  
CARINE WILLIAMS  
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY L.L.P.  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
212.872.9800  
gkendall@ssd.com

*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
AMICI CURIAE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A Brief History of Indigent Defense in Georgia .....	5
II. The Impact of Recent Funding Cuts on Georgia’s Indigent Defendants.....	9
A. The Denial of the Right to Counsel.....	9
i. The Denial of Necessary Resources in Capital Cases .....	9
ii. Non-Capital Defendants Are Being Harmed as Well .....	16
B. Excessive Cost Cutting Trumps Necessary Fairness Standards .....	19
i. Use of Unfair Flat-Fee Contracts Is Rising.....	19
ii. Unreasonable Fiscal Demands Increasingly Trump Important Ethical and Professional Standards .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 405 S.E.2d 537 (Ga. Ct. App. 1991) .....	21
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 658 S.E.2d 196 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008) .....	18
<i>Cantwell v. Crawford</i> , No. 09EV275M, Elbert County (Ga. Sup. Ct. Mar. 3-4, 2010) .....	17, 20
<i>Flournoy v. State</i> , No. 2009CV178947, Fulton County (Ga. Sup. Ct. Feb. 23, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	1, 2
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	24
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	24
<i>Lavallee v. Justices in Hampden Superior Court</i> , 812 N.E.2d 895 (Mass. 2004) .....	23
<i>New York County Lawyers Association, v. State</i> , 763 N.Y.S.2d 397 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003) .....	22
<i>New York County Lawyers Association v. State of New York</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 376 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002) .....	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	12, 14
<i>Sims v. State</i> , No. 2006-CR-91, Tift County (Ga. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	13
<i>State of Kansas v. Smith</i> , 747 P.2d 816 (Kan. 1987) .....	23
<i>State v. Young</i> , 172 P.3d 138 (N.M. 2007) .....	22
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1283 (2009) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weis v. State</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2010 WL 1077418 (Ga. Mar. 25, 2010).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	17

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

GA. CODE ANN. §§ 17-12-1 to 17-12-13 .....	7, 18
GA. CODE ANN. §§ 17-12-20 to 17-12-37 .....	7
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-12-22.....	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-12-23.....	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-12-36.....	8
Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct 1.7.....	24
H.B. 1EX, 2004 Gen. Assem. Extra. Sess. (2004).....	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	24

## MISCELLANEOUS

Stephen B. Bright, <i>Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not For the Worst Crime But For the Worst Lawyer</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 1835 (1994).....	10
Mike King, <i>An indefensible move: Tight funds no excuse for reckless manipulation of office that represents poor in ‘conflict cases’</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Jun. 13, 2008.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Greg Land, <i>Bar opinion could cost PD agency: Formal Advisory Opinion states that conflicts exist when public defenders from the same circuit represent co-defendants</i> , FULTON COUNTY DAILY REPORT, Apr. 28, 2010.....	24
Merritt Melancon, <i>Northern Judicial Circuit legal battle not over</i> , ATHENS BANNER-HERALD, Sept. 4, 2009 .....	18
Marie-Pierre Py, Letter: <i>Without funds, PD system will deteriorate further</i> , FULTON COUNTY DAILY REPORT, Mar. 19, 2009 .....	26, 27
Bill Rankin, <i>Can Georgia afford the death penalty? State public defender system’s lack of funds held up trial for 2 years</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Nov. 11, 2009 .....	13, 14
Bill Rankin, <i>Council discards defender contracts: Hiring of low-cost lawyers in Fulton County criticized</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Jan. 17, 2009 .....	25
Bill Rankin, <i>5-year delay kills case, suspect’s lawyers argue: No money, no trial; high court asked to toss murder charge</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST, Mar. 9, 2010 .....	12
Bill Rankin, <i>Funding short, felons wait years for justice: Suit challenges lack of money for appeals</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Dec. 16, 2009.....	19
Bill Rankin, <i>Lawyerless defendants file lawsuit: Funds or freedom</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Apr. 7, 2009 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bill Rankin, <i>Legal ‘Russian roulette’: Attorney feels he’s out of his element in indigent defense</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Jul. 13, 2002 .....	6
Bill Rankin, <i>Reversal on new legal aid system? Responsibility for some indigent defense could return to counties</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Apr. 6, 2010 .....	11
Bill Rankin and Cameron McWhirter, <i>Nichols trial leaves deep footprint on state courts</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Dec. 12, 2008.....	11
Michael B. Shapiro, <i>Indigent Defense in Georgia: A Report to the Blue Ribbon Commission on Indigent Defense</i> (Sept. 19, 2001) .....	6
C. Wilson Dubose and E. Wycliffe Orr, <i>Indigent Defense: System is unfairly under attack</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Jun. 16, 2008.....	8
Georgia Public Defender Standards Council, <i>GPDSC Spring Newsletter</i> , April 2006 .....	25
Note, <i>Effectively Ineffective: The Failure of Courts to Address Underfunded Indigent Defense Systems</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 1731 (2005).....	22
Report of Chief Justice’s Commission on Indigent Defense (Dec. 2002).....	5
The Spangenberg Group, <i>Status of Indigent Defense in Georgia: A Study for the Chief Justice’s Commission on Indigent Defense</i> (Dec. 12, 2002).....	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State Bar of Georgia, Indigent Defense Principles Revisited .....	8
